

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GARY MICHAEL HILTON

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC11-898

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT	26
ISSUE I: The collateral crime issue	26
ISSUE II: The non-statutory aggravation issue	31
ISSUE III: The sequestration issue	37
ISSUE IV: The sufficiency of HAC and CCP issue	45
ISSUE V: The statutory mitigator rejection issue	56
ISSUE VI: The <u>Ring</u> issue	60
PROPORTIONALITY	62
CONCLUSION.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	68

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<u>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State,</u> 9 So.3d 593 (Fla.2009)	45
<u>Baker v. State,</u> 71 So.3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	50, 61
<u>Barnhill v. State,</u> 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	48
<u>Bradley v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 732	30
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	39
<u>Caban v. State,</u> 9 So.3d 50 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	41
<u>Carver v. Orange County,</u> 444 So.2d 452 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	41, 42
<u>Caylor v. State,</u> 78 So.3d 482 (Fla. 2011)	61, 62
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 973	47
<u>Conde v. State,</u> 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	passim
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	47
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So.2d 940 (Fla.2003)	61
<u>Duckett v. State,</u> 918 So.2d 224 (Fla. 2005)	57
<u>Durousseau v. State,</u> 55 So.3d 543 (Fla. 2010)	29, 30, 56
<u>Ellerbee v. State,</u> --- So.3d ----, 2012 WL 652793 (Fla. 2012)	57, 62

<u>Farina v. State,</u> 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	48
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	48
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	34, 35
<u>Guardado v. State,</u> 965 So.2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	45
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 879 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2004)	61
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 721 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	46
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 4 So.3d 642 (Fla. 2009)	41, 42, 49
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	46
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1998)	63, 64
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 673 So.3d 859 (Fla. 1996)	35
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2012)	63
<u>Hoskins v. State,</u> 965 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	59
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 85(Fla. 1994)	51, 52
<u>James vs. State,</u> 695 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	46, 48
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 349 (Fla.2002)	64, 65
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	39
<u>Kopsho v. State,</u> --- So.3d ----, 2012 WL 652790 (Fla. 2012)	62

<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	46
<u>Looney v. State,</u> 803 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	46
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	46
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	49
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 1986)	46
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	59
<u>Owen v. Crosby,</u> 854 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	61
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 862 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	66
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 801 So.2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	34
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	52
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So.2d 404 {Fla. 1992)	48
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	59
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1984)	38
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	60
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	35
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So.2d 980 (Fla.2001)	48, 58
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 786 (Fla.2001)	66

<u>Russ v. State,</u> 73 So.3d 178 (Fla. 2011)	48
<u>Schwab v. Tolley,</u> 345 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1977)	42
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 717 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1998)	27
<u>Silvia v. State,</u> 60 So.3d 959 (Fla. 2011)	62
<u>Snellgrove v. State,</u> --- So.3d ----, 2012 WL 1345485 (Fla. 2012)	59
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	62
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 747 (Fla.2001)	44
<u>Suggs v. State,</u> 923 So.2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	66
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	52
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 937 So.2d 590 (Fla.2006)	62
<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	46
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 693 (Fla.1997)	45
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 136 (Fla.1991)	48
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	33, 35, 36

STATUTES

Section 90.403, Florida Statutes	27
Section 90.404(2), Florida Statutes	28
Section 90.616, Florida Statutes	38

RULES

Rule 3.202, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 37

OTHER

Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence (1998 ed.) 38-39
